








1 22. Seaview failed to use specific, sufficiently detai led, eligibility guidelines for 

2 down-payment and payment plans. After being given the exam results Seaview continues its non-

3 compliance by refusing to implement or maintain eligibility guidelines for down-payment and 

4 payment plans that can be applied consistently. There was no evidence in the files of a 

5 presentation of payment plan options for each customer. Whatever manner Seaview was and is 

6 using to determine eligibility for its down-payment and payment plans, no el igibility guidelines 

7 were indicated by objective information documented in the Seaview materials reviewed by the 

8 exammer. 

ALLEGATIONS 

9 

10 

11 23. The Department alleges the acts described above are evidence of an unfairly 

12 discriminatory business practice and rates that are excessive, inadequate, unfairly discriminatory 

13 or otherwise in violation of Division 1, Part 2, Chapter 9 of the California Code of Insurance, in 

14 violation of California Insurance Code§ 1861.05(a) 

15 24. The Department alleges the acts described above are evidence of a business 

16 practice of failing to maintain and adhere to eligibility guidelines as defined in § 2360.0(b) for 

17 every line of insurance offered for sale to the public, in violation of California Code of 

18 Regulations, Title 10, § 2360.2. 

19 25. The Department alleges the acts described above are evidence of a business 

20 practice that is in violation of California Insurance Code § 1861.03(a) 

21 All of these noncompliant acts are subject to monetary penalties pursuant to California 

22 Insurance Code §1858.07. The Department does not currently know the number of noncompliant 

23 acts. The number of acts in noncompliance will be determined at hearing. 

24 

25 RELIEF REQUESTED 

26 THE COMMISSIONER HEREBY NOTIFIES SEAVIEW that, for the reason set forth 

27 above, the Department has good cause to believe that the rating plans, rating systems, rates and 

28 
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1 underwriting guidelines violated California Insurance Code §§1861.05(a) and 1861.03(a) as well 

2 as California Code of Regulations, Title 10, §§ 2360.0(b) and 2360.2. 

3 WHEREFORE, the Department notifies Respondent of the fo llowing: 

4 1. To the extent Seaview's unlawful practices are ongoing at the time of delivery of 

5 this Notice, Seaview must immediately cease from engaging in excessive, inadequate, unfairly 

6 discriminatory or behavior otherwise in violation of Chapter 9 of the California Insurance Code, 

7 pursuant to California Insurance Code §1861.05(a) and or in violation ofthe Unruh Civil Rights 

8 Act pursuant to California Insurance Code § 1861 .03(a); and, 

9 2. To the extent Seaview's unlawful practices are ongoing at the time of delivery of 

10 this Notice, Seaview must correct its noncompliance within not less thari ten (1 0) days after 

11 receipt of this Notice. Seaview must provide proof of system-wide correction, or other response 

12 petmitted by California Insurance Code section 1858. 1, not Jess than ten (10) days after receipt of 

13 this notice. 

14 3. THE DEPARTMENT FURTHER NOTIFIES RESPONDENT that if Seaview 

15 fails to make an adequate or timely response, the Department will set a public hearing pursuant to 

16 California Insurance Code sections 1858.2 and 1858.3. If, at the conclusion of the hearing, the 

17 Commissioner finds that the facts are as alleged above and constitute violations ofthe Insurance 

18 Code and/or Code of Regulations, as set forth, he may issue an order for payment of monetary 

19 penalties and any other coiTective action as he may deem appropriate. (Cali forn ia Insurance 

20 Code, §§ 1858.07, 1859. 1.) 

21 4. THE DEPARTMENT FURTHER NOTIFIES RESPONDENT that whether the 

22 failure to comply with the Commissioner's Order as set forth above is found to be unintentional 

23 or willful, either will result in the Department seeking civil penalties pursuant to California 

24 Insurance Code §1859. 1(a) in addition to whatever penalties arise under California Insurance 

25 Code §1858.07. 

26 5. THE DEPARTMENT FURTHER NOTIFIES RESPONDENT that the 

27 Commissioner may, as a result of actions as set forth above, and pursuant to California Insurance 

28 Code §1858.07, seek monetary penalties up to: 
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a. Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each act of unfair competition or 

unfair or deceptive practice alleged above that is proved to be non-willful ; and 

b. Ten thousand dollars ($1 0,000) for each act of unfair competition or unfair 

or deceptive practice alleged above that is proved to be willful. 

Dated: August 10, 2018 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

By: 
LARiSSA D. KOSITS 
Senior Staff Counsel 
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In the Matter of the Rates, Rating Plans, or Rating 
Systems and the Certificate of Authority of: 

SEA VIEW INSURANCE COMPANY, 

Respondent. 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE: 
BY MAIL 

File No. NC-2018-0000-3 

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this cause. 

I am an employee at the Department of Insurance, State of California, employed at 45 Fremont 
Street, 21st Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105. 

On August 10, 2018, at San Francisco, California, I sealed into an envelope, postage there upon 
fully prepaid, true copies of the following documents in the above-entitled matter; said copies were 
addressed to below. I placed the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary 
business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing 
correspondence for mailing. On the same day, that correspondence is placed for collection and 
mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in 
a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE, DEMAND, and DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
were mailed to: 

Seaview Insurance Company 
1000 Aviara Parkway, Suite 300 
Carlsbad, CA 92011 

BY CERTIFIED & FIRST-CLASS MAIL 
7018 0040 0000 1600 5538 

I declare under penalty of petjury that the forego ing is true and correct. 

Executed on August 10, 2018 at San Francisco, Californi a. 

~EL. 
Ro ~olanos, Declarant 
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